Workers 49,158 52,226 54,056 544

5-Year Change  3,068 1,830

Beauty shops

Workers 45,348 47,997 49,526 464

5-Year Change  2,649 1,529

Other Industries

Workers 3,810 4,229 4,530 80

5-Year Change  419 301

 Source: 1995 PA REMI 53 SectorEconomic/Demographic Forecasting and Simulation Model

Displayed in Table 2 is a forecast of job openings between 1995 and 2005 for cosmetologists due to
employment growth and need to replace cosmetologists who die, retire, or otherwise leave the
occupation. On an annual basis, approximately one of every five job openings for cosmetologists is
anticipated to occur because of the need for replacement.

Table 2. Job Openings for Cosmetologists in
 Pennsylvania, 1995-2005

Total

Annualized Average

Growth  4,898  544

+ Replacement  1,022  114

Job Openings 5,920 658

 Source: 1995 PA REMI 53 SectorEconomic/Demographic Forecasting and Simulation Model

Table 3 contains deviations from the baseline forecast of cosmetology employment that are likely to

 5

result from changes in consumer spending and business taxes and costs.

Table 3. Sensitivity Of Pennsylvania Employment In Cosmetology To
 Selected Economic Trends & Policy Changes, 1995-2005

Trend Or Change

1995

2000

2005

 Forecast Without Policy Changes

 49,158 52,226 54,056

 Difference from Baseline in Number of Workers

Consumer Spending

-1% In Total Consumer Spending 1,502 1,399 1,024

-1% In Other Services Spending -1,149 -1,647 -2,293

- $10 MM In Personal Consumption -1,884 -1,789 -1,443

Business Environment Taxes

-1% In Total Business Taxes 2,026 1,937 1,591

-1% in Business Tax On Equipment 2,351 2,349 2,004

-1% in Business Tax On Property 2,696 2,730 2,381

Costs

+1% In Investment Credit -2,056 -1,981 -1,633

+1% In Total Production Cost -981 -317 -339

+1% In Personal Service Production
Cost

-1,871 -1,641 -1,235

+1% In Non-Wage Labor Cost For
Personal Service Industry Only

-1,906 -1,696 -1,273

+1% In Non-Wage Labor Cost For All
Industries

-1,616 -1,207 -671

Source: 1995 PA REMI 53 SectorEconomic/Demographic Forecasting
 and Simulation Model

As might be expected, decreases in consumer spending decrease cosmetology employment. One
percent decreases in elements of this scenario are associated with between 2% to 4% reductions in
cosmetology employment. Every reduction of $10 million dollars of personal consumption
expenditures results in loss of between 3% and 4% of total cosmetology employment. One percent
decreases in various business taxes increase employment by between 4% to 5%. On the other hand,
a 1% increase in investment credits increases cosmetology employment between 3% to 4%.